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ENROLLED
Senate Bill No. 114

{By Mr. Hamilton)

[Passed April 13, 1973; in effect July 1, 1973.)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, article fourteen,
chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to osteopathic
physicians and surgeons; annual renewal of license fee in-
creased; refresher training a prerequisite; effect of failure to
renew; reinstatement.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article fourteen, chapter thirty of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 14. OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS.

§30-14-10. Annual renewal of license; fee; refresher training
a prerequisite; effect of failure to renew; reinstate-
ment. )

| All holders of certificates of license to practice as os-
2 teopathic physicians and surgeons in this state shall renew
3 them annually on or before July first, by the payment of a
4 renewal fee of ten dollars to the secretary of the board. The

« 5 secretary of the board shall notify each certificate holder by
6 mail of the necessity of renewing his certificate at least
7 thirty days prior to July first of each year.

8

As a prerequisite to renewal of a certificate of license
9 issued by the board, each holder of such a certificate shall
10 furnish annually to the secretary of the board satisfactory
I1 evidence of having completed a two-day educational refresher
12 training course conducted by the West Virginia Osteopathic
13 Society, Incorporated, under the supervision and control of
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the board or conducted by its equivalent as determined by
the board.

The failure to renew a certificate of license shall operate
as an automatic suspension of the rights and privileges
granted by its issuance.

A certificate of license suspended by a failure to make an
annual renewal thereof may be reinstated by the board
upon compliance of the certificate holder with the following
requirements: (a) Presentation to the board of satisfactory
evidence of educational refresher training of quantity and
standard approved by the board; (b) payment of all fees
that would have been paid had the certificate holder main-
tained his certificate in good standing; and (¢) payment to
the board of a reinstatement fee of not to exceed twenty-
five dollars as determined by the board.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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Chawman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 1973.

Clerk of the Senate
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